

Case No. 15-35403

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS AMERICA, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

VICTOR CONNELLY

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Montana, Great Falls Division
Honorable Brian Morris
Case No. 4:14-cv-00050-BMM

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Maxon R. Davis
Paul R. Haffeman
DAVIS, HATLEY, HAFFEMAN
& TIGHE, P.C.
The Milwaukee Station, Third Floor
101 River Drive North, P.O. Box 2103
Great Falls, Montana 59403-2103
Telephone: (406) 761-5243
E-Mail: max.davis@dhhtlaw.com
E-Mail: paul.haffeman@dhhtlaw.com

Jeffrey R. Lilly
Leslie A. Benitez
GORDON & REES, LLP
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1510
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 391-0197
Facsimile: (512) 391-0183
E-mail: jlilly@gordonrees.com
E-Mail: ibenitez@gordonrees.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
A. Jurisdiction of the District Court.	1
B. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Facts	6
B. Procedural History	8
C. The District Court’s Ruling.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. The District Court Erred In Holding It Was “Plausible” That The Tribal Court Had Jurisdiction Over Takeda.....	11
A. Even if the Tribe controlled the IHS clinic land, that would not confer jurisdiction over Takeda.	11
B. Tribal court jurisdiction does not extend to a non-member’s activities that occur off the reservation.	12
C. There is no plausible basis for finding that the tribal court had jurisdiction over the federal government’s IHS activities, much less the activities of a vendor of the IHS for activities that occurred off the reservation.	17

III. Because Jurisdiction Is Not Plausible, Takeda Need Not Exhaust Tribal Court Remedies. 28

IV. Even Though the District Court Did Not Reach the Issue, There Is No Tribal Court Jurisdiction Under *Montana v. United States*, 450 U.S. 544 (1981). 29

 A. *Montana*'s general rule applies without exception. 30

 B. *Montana*'s exceptions do not apply where the acts occurred off the reservation. 31

 C. Connelly had no consensual relationship with Takeda. 32

 D. Connelly's use of Actos does not imperil the tribe. 32

 E. Connelly's use of Actos does not affect the tribe's health and welfare. 33

CONCLUSION 34

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
<i>Boozer v. Wilder</i> , 381 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Boxx v. Long Warrior</i> , No. 00-35073, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 24917 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2001)	19
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 229 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2000) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9 th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Burlington N. RR Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19, 29, 33
<i>County of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , No. 13-1496 2015 U.S. LEXIS 4003 (June 15, 2015).....	14
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm.</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EXC, Inc. v. Jensen</i> , 588 F. App'x 720 (9th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) (petition for cert. filed, No. 15-64, 2015 U.S. Briefs 64 (Jul. 13, 2015)	21
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Development LLC v. Sa Nyu Wa Incorporated</i> , 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Hansen v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 528 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2007).	11
<i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court</i> , 133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>McDonald v. Means</i> , 309 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2002)	23, 24, 25
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l. Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1

<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	14, 15, 19, 28
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	14
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	18, 26, 30, 32
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12, 32
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	21, 26
<i>State of Mont. Dep't of Transp. v. King</i> , 191 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yakima Tribal Court</i> , 806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20, 28
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. Larance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 415	22
25 U.S.C. § 450	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4.....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.....	i
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....	36

25 CFR § 162.021 22

Other

Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians, No. 13-1496
2014 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2217 (June 12, 2014) 14
